
Notes

1. Accounting policies

The quarterly financial statements under review have been prepared based on the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with those adopted for the financial statements for the year ended 31st January 2002. 

2. Exceptional item

There is no exceptional item for the current financial quarter.

3. Extraordinary item

There is no extraordinary item for the current financial quarter.

4.
Income Tax


Taxation comprises:-

	
	Individual period
	
	Cumulative period

	
	Current year quarter  

30/4/2002
	
	Preceding year corresponding quarter 

30/4/2001
	
	Current year to date  

30/4/2002
	
	Preceding year corresponding period 

30/4/2001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Estimated current Malaysian taxation
	499
	
	187
	
	499
	
	187

	Deferred taxation
	124
	
	267
	
	124
	
	267

	
	623
	
	454
	
	623
	
	454

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The provision for taxation of the Group for the current year reflects an effective tax rate which is lower than the statutory tax rate mainly due to the availability of unabsorbed capital allowances, unutilised tax losses brought forward and reinvestment allowance.

5. Sale of unquoted investment or properties

There is no sale of unquoted investment or properties for the current financial quarter.

6.
Purchase or disposal of quoted securities


(a)
There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter.  

(b) Investments in quoted securities as at the reporting period are as set out below:-

	
	
	RM’000

	
	
	

	(i)
	Total investments at cost
	4,512

	
	
	

	(ii)
	Total investment at carrying value 

(after provision for diminution in value)
	3,635

	
	
	

	(iii)
	Total investments at market value at end of reporting period
	3,593


Investments are only written down when the Directors consider that there is a permanent diminution in value of investments.

7.
Change in composition of the Group

There are no changes in the composition of the Company for the current financial year to date including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations.

8. Status of Corporate proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced as at the date of this report.

9.
Debts and equity securities

During the current quarter, the issued and paid-up capital of the Company was increased from RM63,773,845 to RM64,053,845 by way of issue of 560,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the Executive Share Option Scheme II.  Other than the above, there are no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter to date.

10.
Group borrowings


Group borrowings and debt securities 

	
	Short term
	
	Long term

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Balance as at 30/4/2002
	3,750
	
	-

	
	
	
	


The bank borrowing of a subsidiary company is secured by charges over its land and buildings and is guaranteed by the Company.

11.
Contingent liabilities


There is no change in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to the date of this report.

12. Off balance sheet financial instruments

There is no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

13. Material litigation

There is an on-going court proceeding in respect of the Company’s claim for alleged misrepresentation and negligence by a former executive.


14. Segmental reporting

Information on business segments for the current financial year to date is as follows:-

	
	Manufacturing
	Investment
	Trading
	Property

Development
	Elimination
	Total

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue from external customers
	23,220
	14
	597
	-
	-
	23,831

	Inter-segment revenue
	370
	-
	-
	-
	(370)
	-

	Total revenue
	23,590
	14
	597
	-
	(370)
	23,831

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	2,463
	(785)
	89
	(64)
	1,228
	2,931

	Interest expense
	
	
	
	
	
	(362)

	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	
	146

	Share of profits of associate
	
	
	
	
	
	856

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	3,571

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment assets
	116,535
	22,609
	675
	5,998
	
	145,817

	Investment in associate
	
	
	
	
	
	10,007

	Unallocated assets
	
	
	
	
	
	2,556

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total assets
	
	
	
	
	
	158,380

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment liabilities
	11,788
	1,435
	301
	1,016
	
	14,540

	Unallocated liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	14,940

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	29,480


15.
Comparison with preceding quarter’s results

The Group’s profit before tax for the quarter under review of RM3.6 million was 5% higher when compared to RM3.4 million for the immediate preceding quarter.  The improvement in performance in the first quarter was mainly due to the improved performance of the associated company; share of results was increased by 157% to RM0.86 million as compared to RM0.33 million for the immediate preceding quarter.

16.
Review of performance

The Group’s turnover of RM23.83 million for the first quarter is lower than the previous first quarter by 16.3% while profit before taxation is higher at RM3.6 million, an improvement of 79% as compared to RM2.0 million previously. The improvement in the performance of the Group is mainly due to tighter cost control.  

17.
Material subsequent event

There are no material events subsequent to the end of period reported on to the date of this report which have not been reflected in the financial statement for the quarter ended 30th April 2002.

18.
Seasonal or cyclical factors


There are no seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the operations.

19.Current year prospects

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board expects the Group’s performance for the financial year ending 2003 to be comparable to that of the year ended 31st January 2002.  

20. Comparison with profit forecast


This note is not applicable.

21.
Dividend


No interim dividend is declared.

By Order of the Board,

CHONG YOKE SENG (Ms)

COMPANY SECRETARY

22nd June 2002
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